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1The authority having jurisdiction may find that an addition, because of its limited size or complexity, does
not require visual signal appliances due to the limited benefit they would provide.

2“Modification” to an existing fire alarm system includes upgrading of the system to satisfy current code
requirements or the addition of new zones or circuits.
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INTERPRETATION

Question 1

When an addition is built to an existing building, and
(a) the addition1 is required to be barrier-free, and
(b) the fire alarm system from the existing portion is required to be extended to the addition,

must the fire alarm system serving the existing portion of the building be retro-fitted with visual
signalling appliances?

Response

Since:
(1) The fire alarm system in the existing portion of the building will still provide the same level

of safety as at the time of original installation, and
(2) The extension to the fire alarm system does to diminish that level of safety,

the portion of the fire alarm system in the existing building need not be retro-fitted with visual signal
appliances, provided the existing fire alarm system is not undergoing voluntary modification2 for any
other reason.

Question 2

When an existing building is being renovated and the existing fire alarm system is being modified to
comply to the ABC 1997, must visual signal appliances also be installed?     

Response

When a fire alarm system is being modified to comply with the ABC 1997, visual signal appliances
must also be provided.

Question 3

In a building or portion that is intended for use primarily by people with hearing impairments, as
referred to in Sentences 3.2.4.18.(4) and 3.2.4.20.(2), must visual alarm signals be provided
throughout the floor area or only in those locations that the hearing impaired are expected to occupy.
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Response

If a building is intended for use primarily by people with hearing impairments, it must be anticipated
that the hearing impaired could be using any room or space in the building.  Therefore, all rooms or
spaces which could be expected to be occupied, will require visual signalling devices.  Rooms or
spaces such as mechanical rooms, elevator machine rooms, walk-in storage rooms are expected to
be occupied.  Small storage rooms such as janitor’s closets, clothes closets, etc. are not expected to
be occupied.

Buildings intended for use primarily by people with hearing impairments include schools for the deaf,
clinics and rehabilitation centres devoted to assisting the hearing impaired, stores and services shops
dealing with appliances to assist the hearing impaired.

Question 4

Sentence 3.2.4.20.(3) requires a visual signal appliance to be installed in close proximity to each
required audible signal device.  Audible signal devices are required to be installed so that they can be
heard throughout the floor area (minimum and maximum sound pressure levels are now provided
(Article 3.2.4.19.)) this includes interstitial service spaces which may not be counted as storeys as
described in Sentence 3.2.1.1.(7).  This may require audible signal devices be installed in rooms and
spaces to which the public has not been granted access, such as mechanical rooms, elevator machine
rooms, etc.  Are visual signal appliances required to be installed in these locations  as well?

Response

Sentence 3.8.2.1.(1) only excludes specific areas from wheelchair access, not from all the
requirements of Section 3.8. In buildings that are required to be barrier-free, visual signal appliances
are required to be installed in close proximity to all audible signal devices.  This includes those rooms
and spaces which are not generally accessible but are provided with audible signal devices.  If rooms
such as mechanical rooms, elevator machine rooms, electrical rooms, etc. require an audible signal
device, then they will also require a visual signal appliance.  

Question 5

In some buildings, including high buildings regulated by Subsection 3.2.6., alert and alarm signals are
sounded over voice communication speakers; standard audible signal devices are not used.  The
spacing of the voice communication speakers is much closer than would be necessary for the
traditional fire alarm bell.  Must spacing for the visual signal appliances match the spacing of the
speakers?

Response

The spacing of the visual signal devices need not match the spacing of the voice communication
speakers.  The guideline the Code uses for the placement of visual signal appliances is based on the
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placement of traditional alarm bells, or where the alarm bells would have been placed if they were
used  instead of a voice communication system.

Question 6

Two stage fire alarm systems are sometimes required to be installed or are installed even if a single
stage is all that is required.  Some visual signal appliances cannot show a distinction between the first
stage and the second stage of the alarm. If this is the case, at which stage is the visual signal appliance
to operate?

Response

Since the first stage of a two stage alarm is not intended to signal people to evacuate, visual signal
appliances need only operate on the second stage.




